No. 106, A.]

[Published June 30, 1959.

CHAPTER 135

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers other changes in the statutes and session laws relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the general fund executive budget bill of the 1959 legislature, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 15.22 (12) (k), 20.190 (4), 20.280 (41) and (42), 20.350 (4), 20.360 (7), 20.410 (3), (9), (31), (32), (33), (61), (62) and (63), 20.4101, 20.430 (71), 20.433, 20.440 (5), 20.550 (34) and (35), 20.551 (1a), (74) and (75), 20.6501, 20.6502 (71), 20.670 (3), (6), (15) (b), (21a), (25) and (45), 20.6701, 20.6702 (77), 20.6703, 20.680 (4), 20.760 (1) and (2), 20.7601 (73), 20.800 (5), 20.830 (4), 20.8301 (71), (71) (a) and (74), 20.850 (4) and 20.930 (1) (a) (line 52) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. 13.351 (3), (8) and (9) of the statutes are amended to read:

13.351 (3) In the interest of the continuity of the program, there shall be transferred from the general fund to the state building trust fund as a building depreciation reserve, on * * * July 1, 1961, and annually * * * thereafter, a sum equal to 2 per cent of the value of all state buildings, structures, utility plants and equipment therein excepting those

under the jurisdiction of the highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in each even-numbered year. Such appraisal shall be an estimate of the cost of reproduction of such buildings, structures and facilities, and shall be certified by the state chief engineer not later than November 20 of each even-numbered year to the incoming governor, who shall include the sums so to be transferred in his budget. Such sums, together with all donations, gifts, bequests or contributions of money or other property, and any additional appropriations or transfers made thereto by the legislature shall constitute the state building trust fund. At such times as the state building commission shall direct, the governor shall authorize releases from this fund to become available for projects in the long-range building program, and he shall direct the director of budget and accounts to allocate from this fund such amounts as are approved for these projects. In issuing such directions, the commission shall consider the cash balance in the state building trust fund, the necessity and urgency of the proposed improvement, employment conditions and availability of materials in the locality in which the improvement is to be made.

- (8) There is transferred on July 1, 1961 and annually thereafter from the general fund to the state building trust fund an amount equal to 20 per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the University of Wisconsin, excepting adult education fees.
- (9) There is transferred on July 1, 1961 and annually thereafter from the general fund to the state building trust fund an amount equal to 33½ per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the state colleges, except adult education fees.

SECTION 3. 14.76 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

14.76 (1) A commission is hereby created to be known as the commission on uniform state laws which shall consist of 2 members of the Wisconsin bar appointed by the governor for terms of 4 years * * *, the revisor of statutes, the chief of the legislative reference library, and the executive secretary of the legislative council * * *. The * * * 3 ex officio members may each designate an employe to represent them at any meeting of the conference.

SECTION 4. 15.22 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.22 (3) Audit the records of the various state departments at least once * * * each * * * 3 years and, in conjunction therewith, reconcile the records of the department audited with those of the department of budget and accounts. Within 30 days after completion of any such audit, he shall file with the governor, the department of budget and accounts, the legislative reference library, and the department audited, a detailed report thereof, including his recommendations for improvement and efficiency and including specific instances, if any, of illegal or improper expenditures. Such reports shall be available to the public.

SECTION 5. 15.845 (3) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.845 (3) (j) To do work to facilitate urban planning for smaller communities lacking adequate planning resources (including surveys, land use studies, urban renewal plans, technical services and other planning work but excluding plans for specific public works) and to provide planning assistance to cities and other municipalities having a population less than 25,000 according to the latest decennial census; to do similar planning work in metropolitan and regional areas in co-operation with official state, metropolitan or regional planning agencies empowered by law to perform such planning; and to accept and use therefor grants, donations

or contributions made by any public, quasi-public or private body for the purposes of this section and ch. 236, including without limitation because of enumeration, any planning grants made by the federal housing and home financing administrator; all as provided by s. 701, Title VII, Urban Planning and Reserve of Public Works, P. L. 83-560, chapter 649, 2nd session, or any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto. It is the intent that as to work authorized by this section the director may proceed under this paragraph or under any other provisions of this section authorizing such work.

SECTION 6. 20.003 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.003 (2) All bills making sum sufficient appropriations or increasing or decreasing existing appropriations or fiscal liability except bills referred to the joint survey committee on retirement systems shall when initially introduced incorporate as a note a reliable estimate of the amount thereof. Such estimate shall be made by the agency receiving the appropriation.

SECTION 7. 20.004 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.004 Any bill increasing or decreasing state revenue shall when initially introduced incorporate * * * as a note a reliable estimate of the anticipated change in revenue under the provisions of the bill. Such estimate shall be made by the agency responsible for collecting the revenue.

SECTION 8. 20.005 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.005 STATE BUDGET. (1) SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL FUND. The budget governing fiscal operations of the state of Wisconsin for the general fund during the 2 fiscal years July 1, 1959 to June 30, 1960 and July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1961 is summarized as follows:

		1959-1960	1960-1961
(a)	TOTAL GENERAL FUND BUDG	ET	
	Executive Budget Appropriations	\$184,486,89 0	\$195,658,629
	Revolving Budget Appropriated		
	Revenues	208,989,628	218,236,184
	Total General Fund		
	Appropriations	\$393,476,518	\$413,894,813
(b)	GENERAL FUND EXECUTIVE	BUDGET SUM	MARY
	Estimated Surplus July 1	\$ 15,547,709	\$ 12,677,911
	Add: Public Assistance Admin.,		
	Lapse	190,965	
	Adjusted Surplus, July 1		
	Estimated Unassigned Revenues Add: Public Assistance Admin.,	179,628,946(1)	187,008,468(1)
	Federal Receipts	490,881	505,330
	Industrial Commission Fees	106,300	106,300
		100,000	100,000
	Adjusted Unassigned Revenues	\$180 996 197	\$187,620,098
	Estimated Lapsed Balances		2,500,000
	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
	Total Available		\$202,798,009
	Executive Budget Appropriations	184,486,890	195,658,629
	Estimated Surplus June 30	\$ 12,677,911 ₍₁₎	\$ 7,139,380 ₍₁₎

(c)

			•
).	GENERAL FUND REVOLVING I Continuing Balance July 1		1960-1961 MARY \$ 12,648,940
	Estimated Revolving Revenues		218,236,184
	Total Available		\$230,885,124
	Revolving Budget Expenditures (Per Page 439 of State Budget)	204,353,378	213,796,813
	Add: University Fees, Increase	392,723	670,507
	Bureau of Engineering, Adj	562,705	567,508
	Bureau of Nurses, Fee Inc. State Colleges, Adjustment Academic Fees	20,000	20,000 12,489
	Student Unions		367,193
	Tax Apportionments, Increase	4,480,350	3,280,400
	Deduct: Pub. Assist. Admin	-521,708	-536,890
	Tax Appeals	-2,500	-2,500
	Vocational Education, Fed. Rehab	-159,606	-163,044
	Adjusted Expenditures	\$209,125,342	\$218,012,476
	Estimated Balance June 30	\$ 12,648,940	\$ 12,872,648

(2) DETAIL APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL FUND. There is appropriated to the agency named in par. (a) the amounts shown therein for the purposes indicated and from the fund designated pursuant to the following codification of subsections:

Subsection numbers (1) to (39) ____ General Fund Executive Budget Subsection numbers (40) to (69)____ General Fund Revolving Budget, Assigned Revenues.

(a) The following tabulation for the general fund is an alphabetical arrangement by state agency of all appropriations made or assigned revenues granted by the legislature. The assigned revenues shown are estimates of revenues on the basis of tax rates and charges authorized by the legislature under the statutes. unless otherwise indicated.

+ i					
Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959–1960	1960-1961
1.	Academy of sciences, arts and letters				
2.	"Printing and other expenses	(1)	В		
3. 4.	Estimated allocation to 2nd year			—1,500	1,500
5.	Accountancy board General administration	20.120 (41)		19 600	19 000
6.	Aeronautics commission			13,600	13,900
7.	General administration	(1)		(89,129)	(89,309)
8.	Personal services, bonus	. ,	S	8,316 S	8,316
9.	Personal services, basic			54,894	55,074
10. 11.	Materials and expense			25,000	25,000
12.	Capital outlayState aid, airports	(2)		919 140,000	919 $140,000$
13.	Air carrier company taxes			115,000	115,000
14.	Aviation fuel tax not refunded	(41)		50,000	50,000
15.	Federal aid, airports	(42)		2,050,000	2,050,000
16.	Sponsors' contribution, airports			1,025,000	1,025,000
17.	Use of airplanes	(43)		1,000	1,000
18. 19.	Agriculture, department of	20.140 /1\		(1 549 006)	/1 ECA EQQ.
20.	Personal services, bonus	(1)	S	(1,543,096) 195,843 S	(1,564,599) 195,8 4 3
$\bar{21}$.	Personal services, basic		۵	980,624	1,008,292
22.	Materials and expense			346,129	347,258
23.	Capital outlay			20,500	13,206
24.	Animal disease eradication	(2)	~	(1,863,130)	(1,672,734)
25. 26.	Personal services, bonus		S	84,546 S	84,546
27.	Personal services, basic Materials and expense			1,270,651	1,162,358
28.	Capital outlay			170,000 7,000	170,000 3,3 9 7
29.	Tuberculosis indemnities			247,496	168,996
30.	Brucellosis indemnities		\mathbf{B}	166,874	,
31.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year_			-83,437	83,437
32.	Agricultural societies	(05)		0.000	0.000
33. 34.	Agricultural experiment ass'n.	$ \begin{array}{c} (25) \\ (26) \end{array} $		2,000	2,000
35.	Livestock breeders' assn.	(27)		1,000 10,000	1,000 10,000
36.	County agricultural societies and	(21)		10,000	10,000
	agricultural shows	(28)		300,000	300,000
37.	Foreign type cheesemakers' ass'n	(29)		1,500	1,500
38.	Co-op. poultry improvement ass'n	(30)		1,000	1,000
39. 40.	Services rendered	(41)		215,000	215,000
41.	Supply income Marketing services, federal	$(42) \\ (43)$		13,000 49,200	13,000 50,400
42.	Economic poisons	(45)		19,000	19,500
43.	Mink tax	$(\overline{47})$		7,500	7,500
44.	State fair			1,025,000	1,025,000
45.	Archeological society		÷	4 400	
46. 47.	Printing and other expenses	(1)	В	1,600	
48.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	20.160		800	800
49.	General administration			51,000	52,000
50.	Athletic commission			01,000	02,000
51.	General administration			(10,300)	(10,300)
<u>52.</u>	Personal services, basic			7,700	7,700
53.	Materials and expense	20.100		2,600	2,600
54. 55.	Attorney general Seneral administration Seneral administration			(337,976)	(946 040)
56.	Personal services, bonus	(1)	S	40,044 S	(346,040) 40,044
57.	Personal services, basic		b	278,932	286,996
58.	Materials and expense			15,000	15,000
59.	Capital outlay	100		4,000	4,000
60.	Special counsel	(2)	~	10,000	10,000
61. 62.	Legal expenses Indian law enforcement	(3) (11)	S	42,240 S	42,895
63.	Audit department			10,000	10,000
64.	State auditing	(1)		(199,796)	(201,743)
65.	Personal services, bonus	\-,	S	25,410 S	25,410
66.	Personal services, basic			156,811	162,068
67.	Materials and expense			15,790	13,855
68.	Capital outlay	(44)		1,785	410
69.	Municipal auditing	(41)		457,516	468,084

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959–1960	1960-1961
70.	Banks, commissioner of	20.200			
71.	General administration			543,000	555,000
72. 73.	Bar commissioners General administration			(2,500)	(2.500.)
74.	Personal services, basic			1,250	$(2,500) \\ 1,250$
75.	Materials and expense			1,250	1,250
76 .	Examination fees	(41)		350	350
77.	Basic science examiners				
78. 79.	General administration Budget and accounts department		1 .	8,000	8,000
80.	General administration	(1)		(268,751)	(272,886)
81.	Personal services, bonus		\mathbf{s}	36,960 S	36,960
82.	Personal services, basic			199,300	205,156
83.	Materials and expense			29,666	30,570
84. 85.	Capital outlayStudy of new methods		C	2,825	200
86.	Building commission	20 240	U	5,000	
87.	Milwaukee state office bldg.	(41)		58,320	58,320
88.	Madison state office bldg	(41)		622,535	729,300
89.	Chiropractic examiners	_20.250		2	
90.	General administration	- 00 000		21,636	20,898
91. 92.	Circuit courts Judges and reporters		s	693,500 S	732,100
93.	Civil defense	20.270		000,000 5	152,100
94.	General administration	_ (1)		(70,644)	(72,112)
95.	Personal services, basic	_		55,388	57,212
96.	Materials and expense			14,700	14,700
97. 98.	Capital outlay Federal aid	- (41)		556 86 105	200
99.	Claims commission	20 275(1)	S	86,195 100 S	$\substack{92,315\\100}$
100.	Conservation commission	20.280		100 5	100
101.	Forest crop law admin.	_ (1)		(5,947)	(5,947)
102.	Personal services, bonus		S	747 S	747
103.	Personal services, basic		d	5,200	5,200
104. 105.	State aid, forest crop lands Crime laboratory board	- (2) -20 200	S	252,000 S	254,000
106.	General administration	_ (1)		(85, 299)	(88,576)
107.	Personal services, bonus	- ' '.'	S	8,470 S	8,470
108.	Personal services, basic	-		108,007	111,166
109.	Materials and expense	-		23,200	23,700
110. 111.	Capital outlay Receipts applied	-		$\substack{1,622\\56,000}$	$^{1,240}_{-56,000}$
112.	Fees from localities	(401)		62,220	68,750
113.	Deaf, association of			V=,5=0	00,100
114.	Service bureau	_ (1)		(5,000)	(5,000)
115.	Personal services, basic	-		3,130	3,130
116. 117.	Materials and expense Dental examiners	20.220		1,870	1,870
118.	General administration	(41)		25,400	25,400
119.	Emergency board	_20,330		_5,_5	-0,100
120.	General fund emergency	. (1)	\mathbf{B}	1,000,000	
121.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	-		500,000	500,000
122.	State institutions and Brucellosis indemnities	(3)	S	1,000,000	
123.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	. (3)	ß	500,000	500,000
124.	Employment relations board			000,000	000,000
125.	General administration			(97,951)	(98,975)
126.	Personal services, bonus		\mathbf{s}	7,392 S	7,392
127. 128.	Personal services, basic			71,312	72,464
120. 129.	Materials and expense Capital outlay			$\begin{array}{c} 18,640 \\ 607 \end{array}$	$18,855 \\ 264$
	Engineering bureau	20.350		301	
l31.	General administration	. (1)		(125,923)	(127,611)
132.	Personal services, bonus		S	14,045 S	14,045
133. 134.	Personal services, basic			104,158	106,846
134. 135.	Materials and expense Capital outlay			$\substack{7,240\\480}$	5,840 880
36.	Capital outlayCapital and executive residense			400	000
37.	Oper., maint., and capital outlay			496,964	502,764
.38.	Architectural services	(3)		51,156	51,156

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959-1960	1960-1961
139.	Planning board			(102,250)	(104,384)
140.	Personal services, bonus		S	14,476 S	14,476
141.	Personal services, basic			74,024	76,408
142.	Materials and expense			13,100	13,100
143. 144.	Capital outlaySpecial maintenance projects	(7)	C	650 29,300 C	400
144.	Architectural services, revolving		C	894,023	$\frac{38,400}{903,683}$
146.	State office buildings operation			859,809	895,504
147.	Utility production sales			186,622	188,164
148.	Planning grants	_ (45)		No Est	
149.	Replacement reserve for power plant	,			_
150.	etc.	(46)		No Est	imate
151.	Executive department General administration			(124,300)	(127,594)
152.	Personal services, basic			109,800	113,094
153.	Materials and expense			14,000	14,000
154.	Capital outlay			500	500
155.	Contingent expense, rewards			3,000	3,000
156.	Departmental research division			(60,300)	(61,983)
157. 158.	Personal services, basic			56,100	57,783
159.	Materials and expenseCapital outlay			$\frac{3,200}{1,000}$	$^{3,200}_{1,000}$
160.	Selective service admin.		В	100	1,000
161.	Industrial development division		_	(83,860)	(85,737)
162.	Personal services, basic			62,560	64,437
163.	Materials and expense			20,600	20,600
164. 165.	Capital outlayIndustrial development advertising	(5m)	C	700	700
166.	Fine arts commission	. (5m) .20.370	U	30,000 C	40,000
167.	General administration			100	100
168.	Free library commission	.20,380			
169.	General administration	. (1)	~	(151,365)	(153,447)
170.	Personal services, bonus		S	22,869 S	22,869
171.	Personal services, basic			102,496	105,328
172. 173.	Materials and expense			$\substack{25,000\\1,000}$	$\begin{array}{c} 25,000 \\ 250 \end{array}$
174.	Purchase of books, etc.	(2)		11,500	11,500
175.	Gifts and grants			-2,500	
176.	Legislative reference library			(99,607)	(124,493)
177.	Personal services, bonus		S	14,322 S	18,172
178.	Personal services, basic	•		79,360	101,031
179. 180.	Materials and expense	•		4,575 1,350	$\frac{4,190}{1,100}$
181.	Capital outlay	20.390		1,000	1,100
182.	General administration	(1)		(30,231)	(30,355)
183.	Personal services, bonus	•	S	2,772 S	2,772
184.	Personal services, basic			21,984	22,608
185.	Materials and expense	•		4,975	4,975
186. 187.	Capital outlayGifts and donations			500 250	250
188.	Grain and warehouse commission			200	- 200
189.	General administration			443,155	449,998
190.	Great Lakes compact commission	` '			
191.	General administration			(8,900)	(8,900)
192.	Materials and expense			900	900
193.	Contrib. to Great Lakes commission -			8,000	8,000
194.	Group life insurance	20.408			
195.	Administration		S	8,457 S	8,601
196.	Payments for group life insurance Dividends or premium refunds			770,000 210,594	847,000 210 504
197. 198.		(42) 20.410		210,594	210,594
198. 199.	Health, board of General administration			(1,020,709)	(1,038,130)
200.	Personal services, bonus		S	125,017 S	125,017
201.	Personal services, basic		-,	682,116	700,094
202.	Materials and expense			202,762	201,962
203,	Capital outlay			10,814	11,057
204. 205.	State aid, county nursesState aid, TB sanatoria	(21)	Q	62,000	62,000
206. 206.	State aid, TB san outpatients	(22) (23)	S	1,400,000 S 105,000 S	1,400,000 105,000
0 •	arm, and companioned	(100)	~	100,000 D	

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959-1960	1960-1961
207.	Fed. maternal and child health				
208.	Fund A	(41)		172,925	172,925
209.	Fund B	(41)		125,581	125,581
210.	Fed. General health control	(41)		251,600	251,600
211.	Fed. cancer control			51,888	53,747
212.	Fed. mental health control			34,668	35,391
213.	Fed. heart disease control			49,052	49,706
214. 215.	Fed. TB control			57,831	57,861
216.	Mental Retardation			30,000 63,800	30,000
217.	Barbers			43.045	63,620 43,045
218.	Cosmetology			58,487	58,487
219.	Funeral directors and embalmers			20,935	20,935
220.	Hotels and restaurants			175,468	175,468
221.	Plumbers			48,730	48,730
222.	Internal services division			73,789	72,589
223.	Transcripts and microfilm service			20,000	20,000
224.	Registration of sanitarians			925	925
225. 226.	Fed. aid, hospital construction	_ (51)		4,022,384	4,022,384
227.	Gifts and grants (20.953) Historical markers commission	20.420		6,000	6,000
228.	Donations			200	200
229.	Historical society	20.430		200	200
230.	General administration			(459,910)	(465,494)
231.	Personal services, bonus		S	67,890 S	67,890
232.	Personal services, basic	_		329,940	339,924
233.	Materials and expense			55,580	51,180
234.	Capital outlay			6,500	6,500
235.	Maintenance and miscel. capital			10,000	10,000
236. 237.	Books and museum articles		o	37,500 S	37,500
238.	Fines and other collections		S	7,700 S 232,000	7,700
239.	Trust funds			36,000	220,000 36,000
240.	Fire loss			100	100
241.	Industrial commission				100
242.	General administration			(1,050,823)	(1,067,040)
243.	Personal services, bonus	-	S	145,992 S	145,992
243a.	Personal services, basic	-		703,828	720,868
244.	Materials and expense			194,203	193,186
245. 246.	Capital outlay			6,800	6,994
247.	Fair employment Personal services, bonus		S	(18,544) 2,772 S	$(18,880) \\ 2,772$
2 4 8.	Personal services, basic			12,972	13,308
249.	Materials and expense			2,750	2,750
250.	Capital outlay			50	50
251.	Federal aid for veterans			19,666	19,762
252.	Insurance commissioner				
253.	General administration	` '	~ .	(402,638)	(415,608)
254. 255.	Personal services, bonus		S	63,756 S	63,756
256.	Personal services, basic			359,320 102,845	378,366 105,345
257.	Capital outlay			1,863	864
258.	Receipts applied by statute	-		-125,146	-132,723
259.	Fire association schools	(2)		1,500	1,500
260.	Examination of companies			125,146	132,723
261.	Elmploye welfare funds			100,000	100,000
262.	Interstate co-operation comm.			4	
263.	General administration			10,000	10,000
2 64 .	Investment board			(1771 #96)	(170 001)
265. 266.	General administration Personal services, bonus	. ,	s	(171,526) 10,395 S	(173,991)
267.	Personal services, basic		D	101,814	$10,164 \\ 101,922$
268.	Materials and expense			58,120	61,705
269.	Capital outlay			1,197	200
270.	Judicial council	20.490			
271.	General administration	(1)		(20,653)	(20,353)
272 .	Personal services, basic			15,148	15,448
273.	Materials and expense			4,880	4,905
2 74 . 2 75 .	Capital outlay			625	
410.	Lands, commissioners of public	40.000			

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute	1959–1960	1960-1961
276. 277. 278. 279. 280.	General administration Personal services, bonus Personal services, basic Materials and expense Misc. aids—flood control	(41)	S (50,962) S 3,696 S 36,798 10,468 930	(51,802) 3,696 37,638 10,468 930
281. 282. 283. 284. 285. 286.	Law library General administration Personal services, basic Materials and expense Purchase and binding of books Capital outlay	(1) - -	(49,576) 28,149 1,470 19,500 457	(49,777) 29,157 1,120 19,500
287. 288. 289. 290.	Legislative council	(1)	B 110,000 56,600 B 55,000	56,600
291. 292. 293. 294.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year Legislature Senate salaries, allowances Senate miscellaneous expense	20.530	-28,100 [626,899] S 136,500 S	28,100 [1,068,874] 188,800 148,025
295. 296. 297. 298.	Assembly salaries, allowances Assembly miscellaneous expense Undistributed costs Jt. survey com. on retirement sys.	<u>-</u> - -	S 26,875 S S 393,500 S S 34,500 S S 29,500 S (5,524)	448,300 252,700 25,025 (5,524)
299. 300. 301. 302.	General administration Personal services, bonus Admin. rules review committee General administration	(21)	S 924 S 500	4,600 924 500
303. 304. 305.	Medical examiners General administration Metropolitan study commission	.20.540 . (41) .20.545	47,000 (25,000) C 25,000 C	48,000 (25,000) 25,000
306. 307. 308. 309.	Administration Miscellaneous gen. appropriations Comp. injured state employes Return of escaped convicts	- (1) (3)	[281,300] S 168,000 S S 500 S 100	[192,200] 179,000 500 100
310. 311. 312. 313.	Taxes on state lands Interest on tax refunds Moving expense, rentals, equipment Canceled drafts, general fund	(5) (8) (31)	S 500 S C 100,000 S 200 S	500 100
314. 315. 316. 317.	Canceled drafts, general fund Miscellaneous interfund transfers to: Conservation fund State parks	. (41) .20.551 . (1b)	12,000 [18,736,800] 200,000	12,000 [20,235,550] 200,000
318. 319. 320. 321.	Postwar rehabilitation trust fund 60% surtax on 1942 incomes Drainage fund Portage levee commission	. (3)	S 2,500 S 5,500	2,500 5,500
322. 323. 324. 325.	Teachers' retirement fund	(6a)	S 7,900,000 S S 465,000 S S 60,000 S	8,200,000 455,000 55,000
326. 327. 328. 329.	State employes County judges Municipal and inferior judges Public employes soc. sec. fund	. (10)	S 2,705,000 S S 33,000 S S 10,000 S	3,000,000 34,000 10,500
330. 331. 332. 333.	State employes OASI State teachers' OASI Milwaukee teachers' OASI Group life insurance, state employes	(11a) (11b)	S 1,113,000 S S 3,030,000 S S 360,000 S S 52,800 S	1,303,000 3,525,000 387,000 58,000
334. 335. 336. 337.	Milwaukee teachers' retirement Miscellaneous tax apportionments Income tax, normal Conservation and regulation cos.	$20.552 \ (41)$	S 2,800,000 S	3,000,000 [17,031,700] 86,163,600 62,090
338. 339. 340. 341.	Electric co-operatives Light, heat and power cos., municipal Light, heat and power cos., private Pipe line companies	(44) (45) (46)	566,500 95,540 16,855,500 633,110	591,500 103,190 18,203,600 683,820
342. 343. 344.	Railroad cos., terminal tax St. ry. and electric light cos. Telephone companies	(48) (49)	430,000 120,700 4,560,150	410,000 120,700 4,788,200

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959–1960	1960-1961
345.	Severance tax withdrawals	(51)		5,000	5,000
$346. \\ 347.$	Fire department dues Liquor tax	$(52) \\ (53)$		600,000	600,000
348.	Miscellaneous agency accounts			5,200,000 $[3,415,000]$	5,300,000 [3,590,000]
3 4 9.	National forest income	(41)		100,000	100,000
350.	Transient pauper care, intercounty pay-	(/			100,000
A = 4	ments.	(42)		5,000	5,000
351.	Chronic insane, intercounty payments.	(43)		2,285,000	2,460,000
352.	Tuberculosis sanatoria, intercounty pay- ments	(44)		1,025,000	1,025,000
353.	National guard			1,020,000	1,025,000
354.	General administration	(1)		(610,525)	(619,756)
355.	Personal services, bonus		S	54,238 S	56,548
356.	Personal services, basic			211,817	224,278
357. 358.	Materials and expense Capital outlay			$343,000 \\ 1,470$	$337,730 \\ 1,200$
359.	Military lands, bldgs., etc.	(3)	В	159,600	1,200
360.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	(-)		-64,600	64,600
361.	Military lands, bldgs., etc.	(41)		7,000	7,000
362.	Fed. aid, state armories	(42)		171,000	172,400
363. 364.	Nursing, board of	(41)		110,364	111 405
365.	Optometry examiners	20 590		110,004	111,485
366.	General administration	(41)		16,350	16,350
367.	Personnel bureau	20.600			
368.	General administration	(1)	a.	(271,280)	(275,944)
369. 370.	Personal services, bonus Personal services, basic		S	40,748 S	40,748
371.	Materials and expense			$200,848 \ 25,000$	$208,524 \\ 25,000$
372.	Capital outlay			4,684	1,672
373.	Merit award board	(2)		3,000	3,000
374.	Pharmacy board			5 0.000	
375.	General administration Public employes soc. sec. fund	(41)		70,000	70,000
376. 377.	General administration	(1)		(58,460)	(57,493)
378.	Personal services, bonus	(-)	\mathbf{s}	7,484 S	7,484
379.	Personal services, basic		В	68,710	,,
380.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year -		ъ	34,969	34,969
381. 382.	Materials and expense "Estimated allocation to 2nd year		В	31,180 $-14,840$	14 940
383.	Capital outlay		В	1,095	14,840
384.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year.		_	200	200
385.	Public instruction			(540,000)	
386. 387.	General administration	(1)	S	(718,890)	(737,179)
388.	Personal services, basic		ы	89,157 S 497,021	$89,157 \\ 513,858$
38 9 .	Materials and expense			120,200	127,062
390.	Capital outlay			9,512	4,102
391.	Scholarships for deaf	(2)	~	3,000	3,000
392. 393.	Substitute teacher roster	(2)	S	21,912 S	21,972
394.	Indian scholarshipsCounty supervising teachers	$\begin{array}{c} (3) \\ (11) \end{array}$	В	8,000 1,230,000	8,000
395.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	(11)	_	-625,000	625,000
396.	Transportation of pupils	(12)	\mathbf{B}	10,400,000	,
397.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year	(40)		-5,400,000	5,400,000
398. 399.	Elementary and high school aids "Estimated allocation to 2nd year	(13)		86,900,000	44 950 000
400.	High school tuition, foster home children	(14)		-44,850,000 110,000	44,850,000 125,000
401.	Physically handicapped children	$(\overline{15})$		100,000	110,000
402.	Tuition for certain children	(16)		20,000	20,000
403.	Transportation, crippled children	(17)	ъ	3,500	4,000
404. 405.	County teachers colleges "Estimated allocation to 2nd year	(18)	В	$1,145,000 \\590,000$	590,000
406.	County schools of agriculture, etc.	(19)		8,000	8,000
407.	Day schools for blind	$\langle \hat{20} \rangle$		107,000	116,000
408.	Day schools for deaf	(21)		300,000	328,000
409.	Day schools for speech	(22)		425,000	511,000
410. 411.	Physically disabled children Exceptional children	$(23) \\ (24)$		441,000 1,250,000	479,000 1,519,000
412.	Mentally handicapped children	(25)		118,000	147,000
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\·/		,	,

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959-1960	1960-1961
413.	Institutional operations	(31)		(690,500)	(709,530)
414.	Personal services, bonus		\mathbf{S}	100,003 S	100,003
415.	Personal services, basic			493,042	510,754
416.	Materials and expense			97,455	98,773
417.	Institutional maintenance and capital.	(32)		30,000	23,900
		(33)	S	27,000 S	
418.	Institutional coal		S		27,000
419.	Federal lunch program	(41)		1,500,000	1,600,000
420.	Fed. special school milk program	(41)		2,100,000	2,150,000
421.	Fed. lunch program salvage	(41)		2,000	1,000
422.	Fed. govt. educ. adv. committee	(41)		14,271	14,684
423.	Federal mental health	(41)		14,875	15,230
424.	Surplus war commodities	(42)		194,000	194,000
425.	Local school lunch program	(43)		90,000	90,000
426.	Fed. crippled children fund A	(44)		156,730	156,730
427.	Fed. crippled children fund B	$(\overline{44})$		161,640	161,640
	Publication of materials	(46)		1,000	1,000
428.		(62)		1,450	
429.	Occupational therapy			1,400	1,450
430.	Public service commission			(999 150)	(000,000)
431.	General administration	(1)	~	(382,156)	(386,930)
432.	Personal services, bonus		S	49,897	49,897
4 33.	Personal services, basic			266,476	272,944
434.	Materials and expense			62,180	62,180
435.	Capital outlay			3,603	1,909
436.	Utility and R.R. assessments	(41)		627,000	647,000
437.	Public Welfare department	20.670			
438.	General administration	(1)		(6,149,882)	(6,606,168)
439.	Personal services, bonus		S	606,616 S	632,647
440.	Personal services, basic		*	3,085,168	3,298,095
441.	Materials and expense			753,837	782,648
442.	Capital outlay			54,601	31,910
443.	Boarding home care			1,649,660	1,860,868
444.	Recruiting specialists	(2)		1,500	1,500
445.	Absconding probationers and parolees	\- /		-,	2,000
110.	funds (part of (44))	[5]		1,000	1,000
446.	State aids:	1-1		-/	-,000
447.	Dependent children	(11)	S	5,882,000 S	6,650,000
448.	Blind	(12)	ŝ	296,000 S	300,000
449.	Old-age assistance	$(\overline{13})$	š	9,201,000 S	9,389,000
	County adm. social security	(14)	š	1,525,000 S	1,600,000
450.	Totally and perm. disabled	(15)	Š	609,000 S	
451. 452.	Relief needy Indians	(16)	S	150,000 S	150,000
		(17)	3	120,000 S	120,000
453.	Relief		S	80,000	80,000
454.	Pension grants		Š	175,000 S	200,000
455.	State dependents	2045	S	475,000 S	
456.	Add'l. old-age assistance		S		475,000
457.	County mental institutions	(22)		7,407,804 S	7,939,740
458.	Milwaukee co. mental hospital	(23)	S	1,293,432 S	1,546,931
459.	Institutional operations		~	(21,929,001)	(22,836,017)
460.	Personal services, bonus		\mathbf{S}	3,564,774 S	3,608,674
4 61.	Personal services, basic			13,564,227	14,364,656
462.	Materials and expense	(22)		4,800,000	4,862,687
463.	Institutional maintenance and capital	(32)		797,781	765,677
464.	Institutional coal	(33)	S	474,985 S	474,985
465.	Benevolent fund income (part of (31)) -	[403]		400	400
466.	Collections and deportations	(41)		3,500	3,500
467.	Fed. aid for child welfare	(42)		322,942	342,061
468.	Fed. aid for mental health	(43)		36,394	36, 614
469.	Fed. aid for blind rehab.	(43)		91,584	88, 207
470.	OASI disability freeze	(43)		793	793
471.	Absconding probationers and parolees				
	funds	(44)		3,940	4,306
472.	Loans to needy students	(47)		40,000	40,000
473.	Fed. aid, dependent children	(51)		7,570,000	7,823,000
474.	Fed. aid for blind	(52)		554,000	562,000
475.	Fed. aid for old-age assistance	(53)		18,423,000	18,041,000
476.	Fed. aid for co. adm. soc. sec.			2,001,000	2,040,000
477.	Fed. aid, totally and perm. disabled			672,000	685,000
478.	Farm operations	2045		998,000	998,000
479.	Occupational therapy	2(15,100	15,100
480.	Prison industries			1,371,134	1,517,486
					• •

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute	1959-1960	1960-1961
481.	Reformatory industries	(65)(b)	- 80,000	80,000
482.	Central warehouse	. (65)(c)	245,000	245,000
483 .	Central generating station	(65)(d)	337,425	337,425
484.	Workshop for the blind	(66)	270,000	280,000
485.	Purchases, director of	.20.680	(100.050)	(101 004)
486.	General administration		(130,952)	(131,924)
487.	Personal services, bonus Personal services, basic			19,404
488. 489.	Materials and expense		100,768 9,780	101,540 9,980
490.	Capital outlay		1,000	1,000
491.	Special printing and distributing	(2)	(241,830)	(21,855)
492.	Personal services, basic	I		(,,
493.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year _		-1,400	1,400
494 .	Materials and expense	• •		
494a.	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year _	(O) -	-20,455	20,455
495 .	Printing admin. code and register	(3) F		17 000
496 .	"Estimated allocation to 2nd year Committee on public records	(5)	-17,000	17,000
497. 4 9 8.	Personal services, bonus	(5) S	(32,692) 4,620 S	(33,720) $4,620$
499.	Personal services, basic	N	26,772	27,400
500.	Materials and expense		1,300	1,700
501.	Materials and prtg. for resale	(41)	1,454,338	1,456,576
502.	32nd division histories	(43)	1,000	1,000
503.	Radio council			1 122
504.	State radio broadcast system		(234,157)	(225,843)
505.	Personal services, bonus	S		21,150
506.	Personal services, basic		139,307	141,993
507. 508.	Capital outlay		70,000 3,700	59,000 3,700
509.	Real estate brokers board		9,100	0,100
510.	General administration	(41)	88,000	90,000
511.	Revisor of statutes		50,000	10,000
512.	General administration		(45,733)	(41,761)
513.	Personal services, basic		36,848	37,616
514.	Materials and expense		8,160	3,685
515.	Capital outlay	00 500	725	460
516.	Savings and loan commissioner General administration	20.720 (41)	175 000	105 000
517. 518.	Secretary of state	20 720	175,000	195,000
519.	General administration		(92,904)	(94,264)
520.	Personal services, bonus	(-) S		12,936
521.	Personal services, basic		64,080	65,100
522.	Materials and expense		15,628	15,628
523.	Capital outlay	(0)	260	600
524.	Election notices, blanks and supplies		8,250	11,050
525.	Securities department		(90,952)	(92,378)
526. 527.	General administration Personal services, bonus	(1) S		9,240
528.	Personal services, basic		66,996	68,772
629.	Materials and expense		14,266	13,916
630.	Capital outlay	_	450	450
631 .	Soil conservation committee			
632.	General administration	(1)	(48,620)	(47,896)
633.	Personal services, bonus		3,003 S	3,003
634.	Personal services, basic		27,417	28,293
635.	Materials and expense Capital outlay		16,500 1,700	16,500 100
636. 637.	State colleges	20.760	1,100	100
638.	General operation	(1)	(7,925,123)	(9,001,345)
639.	Personal services, bonus		336,700 S	361,760
640.	Personal services, basic	_	8,541,404	9,739,140
641.	Materials and expense		849,413	925,615
642.	Capital outlay		466,111	514,830
643.	Receipts applied	(9) ~	-2,268,505	-2,540,000
644.	Coal Maintenance	(3) S (4)		185,000 250 000
645. 646.	Maintenance General operation academic revenues	(40 1)	250,000 2,258,505	$250,000 \\ 2,540,000$
647.	Federal veterans' testing	(41)	10,500	10,500
649.	Federal handling costs	(41)	20,000	15,000
650.	Other gifts and subventions	$(\overline{41})$	5,500	8,250
	=			

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		19591960	1960-1961
651.	Student activity fees	(42)		667,180	712,610
652.	Dormitories	(43)		1,110,547	1,252,622
653.	Cafeterias	(43)		7,100	7,100
654.	Stationery stands	(43)		194,063	212,466
655.	Farms	(43)		54,000	59,000
656.	Student unions	(43)		472,936	872,936
657.	Laboratory projects, Stout	(44)		2,000	2,000
658.	Eichelberger trust, Stout			1,200	1,200
65 9 .	Student loans, Stout.	(46)		4,000	4,000
		, ,		7,000	4,000
660.	Supreme court	20.780	~	011 045 0	01/ 077
661.	General administration		S	211,045 S	214,075
662.	Tax appeals board	20.790			
663.	General administration	(1)		(30,096)	(30,284)
664.	Personal services, bonus		S	1,848 S	1,848
665.	Personal services, basic			25,848	26,136
666.	Materials and expense			1,600	1,550
667.	Capital outlay			800	750
668.	Reassessments and reviews	(2)	S	2,500 S	2,500
669.	Taxation department			•	·
670.	General administration	(1)		(3,831,689)	(3,901,009)
671.	Personal services, bonus		S	553,634 S	554,538
672.	Personal services, basic		Ь	2,573,352	2,646,221
673.	Materials and expense			691,983	687,349
				12,720	12,901
674.	Capital outlay		S		24,000
675.	Reassessments and reviews Treasurer, state	20 220	ы	24,000 S	24,000
676.	Carrel administration	40.640 /1)		(83,470)	(84,470)
677.	General administration		S		
678.	Personal services, bonus		D	8,316 S	8,316
67 9 .	Personal services, basic			59,394	60,894
680.	Materials and expense			15,250	15,260
681.	Capital outlay			510	500
682.	Unclaimed assets	(591)		500	500
683.	Uniform state laws commission	20.825(1)		2,400	2,400
684.	University	20.830		(00 040 704)	(00 500 006)
685.	General operation		~	(22,043,586)	(23,500,206)
686.	Personal services, bonus		S	1,627,387 S	1,639,399
687.	Personal services, basic		•	23,758,544	25,594,212
688.	Materials and expense			2,441,830	2,438,176
689.	Capital outlay			670,966	700,176
690.	Receipts applied	(0)		-6,455,141	-6,871,757
691.	Maintenance of bldgs. and grds.		~	750,553	750,553
692.	Fuel	(3)	S	390,796 S	391,962
693.	Exec. budget approp. for hospitals	. (31)	S	1,911,365 S	1,911,365
694.	General operation academic revenues	(401)		6,220,973	6,871,757
695.	General operation, additional	. (41)		3,528,606	3,567,606
696.	Store division	. (42)		89,000	89,000
697.	Residence halls			4,435,380	4,500,830
698.	Short course dormitory	. (44)		54,487	54,487
699.	Athletic council			910,000	933,000
700.	Memorial union			1,545,762	1,555,572
701.	Gifts and donations			4,230,000	4,230,000
702.	Student loans			525,000	525,000
703.	University houses			206,800	208,400
704.	Fed. aid, Morrill-Nelson	. (48)		104,261	104,261
705.	Fed. aid, Hatch-Adams	(48)		736,363	736,363
706.	Fed. aid, Smith-Lever, etc.	. (48)		1,421,930	1,421,930
707.	Fed. aid, special projects	. (48)		3,975,000	3,975,000
708.	Sale of real property			570,000	433,000
709.	Milwaukee—Auxilliary			574,551	632,438
710.	Hospitals	. (61)		3,518,822	3,525,706
711.	Veterans' affairs department	20.840		,	/~
712.	Memorial Hall	. (1)	~	(3,444)	(3,444)
713.	Personal services, bonus		S	924 S	924
714.	Personal services, basic			2,220	2,220
715.	Materials and expense			300	300
716.	Veterans, Spanish war	_ (2)		1,000	1,000
717.	Grand Army Home			/n ns ====	(0.00
718.	Operation		,	(960,878)	(963,749)
719.	Personal services, bonus		S	195,864 S	195,864

CHAPTER 135

Line	Agency and purpose	Statute		1959-1960	1960-1961
720.	Personal services, basic			598,174	608,345
721.	Materials and expense			166,840	159,540
722.	Maintenance and capital	(32)		50,005	42,020
723.	Coal	(33)	S	40,000 S	40,000
724.	Fed. aid for constr. and equip.	(61)		120,000	120,000
725.	Gifts and bequests	(62)		20,000	20,000
726.	Vocational and adult education			(100,000)	(107 100)
727. 728.	General administration	(1)		(133,803)	(135,403)
729.	Personal services, basic Personal services, basic		S	13,629 S	13,629
730.	Materials and expense			$89,424 \\ 29,750$	$91,524 \\ 29,750$
731.	Capital outlay			1,000	500
732.	Scholarships	(2)		1,500	1,500
733.	Vocational rehabilitation	(3)		(425,000)	(428,402)
734.	Personal services, bonus	(0)	S	52,668 S	52,668
735.	Personal services, basic			292,254	301,182
736.	Materials and expense			91,977	91,977
737.	Capital outlay			4,000	1,500
738.	Aids to individuals			701,537	695,028
739.	Receipts applied			-717,436	-713,953
740.	Fire schools	(5)		30,000	30,000
741.	Disability determinations	(6)		250	250
742.	State aid, voc. and adult educ.	(11)		420,000	420,000
743.	State aid, voc. educ. in agric.	(12)		75,000	75,000
744.	Fed. aid, voc. rehab.	(40)		717,436	713,953
745 .	Text material	(41)		700	700
746.	Fed. aid, voc. rehab., special projects	(42)		No Esti	
747.	OASI determinations	(42)		205,990	207,040
748. 749.	Fed. aid, George-Barden	(43)		839,601	839,601
750.	Fed. aid, Smith-Hughes	(43)		165,283	$165,283 \\ 12,757$
751.	Fed. aid, farm training program	(44) (45)		$\substack{12,517\\1,000}$	1,000
752.	Gifts and donations	(46)		55,000	52,000
753.	Homebound supplies.			4,500	4,500
754.	Watchmaking examiners			4,000	4,000
755.	General administration			7,540	7,540
756.	Water pollution committee			.,0.20	.,
757.	General administration	(1)		(96,035)	(97,907)
758.	Personal services, bonus	(- /	S	11,088 S	11,088
759 .	Personal services, basic			71,672	73,544
760.	Materials and expense			13,225	13,225
761.	Capital outlay			50	50
762.	Gifts and grants	(41)		17,320	17,320
763.	Federal aid	(42)		60,200	60,200
764.	Water regulatory board			(10, 040)	(40.000)
765.	General administration	(1)	_	(12,842)	(13,082)
766.	Personal services, bonus		S	2,224 S	2,224
767.	Personal services, basic			9,103	9,343
768.	Materials and expense			1,015	1,015
769.	Capital outlay			500	500

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND

	1959-196 0	1960-1961
Executive Appropriations	\$184,486,890	\$195,658,629
Assigned Revenues Appropriations	208,989,628	218,236,184
Grand Total Appropriations	\$393,476,518	\$413,894,813

SECTION 9. 20.007 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.007 Immediately following the adjournment sine die of the legislature, the director of budget and accounts shall correct the schedule set forth in s. 20.005 to include all fiscal acts of the legislature, and submit such composite corrected schedules to the revisor of statutes who shall print such revised schedules of all state funds in the ensuing issue of the statutes as s. 20.005. The director of budget and accounts may insert in such schedule all line budget appropriation items incorporated in acts passed by the legislature, and the revisor of statutes is authorized to delete such line budget items appearing in the text of acts affecting ss. 20.110 to 20.899 on the recommendation of the director of budget and accounts.

SECTION 10. 20.230 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.230 (2) Study of New Methods, etc. On July 1, 1959, \$5,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for study and research pertaining to new accounting methods and devices for the improvement of the auditing, accounting, budgeting, and reporting of the state's fiscal affairs, and for such travel, materials, and services which the director may deem necessary for the accomplishment of this objective.

SECTION 11. 20.350 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.350 ENGINEERING BUREAU. There is appropriated from the general fund to the bureau of engineering:

- (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. On July 1, 1959, \$111,878, and annually, beginning July 1, 1960, \$113,566 for the general administrative expenses of the bureau of engineering.
- (2) CAPITOL AND EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE. There is appropriated on July 1, 1959, \$496,964 and annually, beginning July 1, 1960, \$502,764 for the operation, maintenance and capital outlay of the capitol and the executive residence.
- (3) ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES. Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, \$51,156 as an emergency aid to secure urgently needed architects, draftsmen, and engineers which the state engineer is hereby authorized to employ directly or to contract for employment on a full or part-time basis. Such employment shall be wholly outside the classified service regardless of any provisions of the statutes to the contrary.
- (5) PRELIMINARY STUDIES, ETC.; LONG-RANGE BUILDING PROGRAM. On July 1, 1949, \$200,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for making preliminary studies of proposed projects under the long-range public building program as provided by s. 13.351 (5) and to pay the travel expenses of the members of the state building commission. All amounts repaid into the general fund in accordance with s. 13.351 (5) shall be credited to this appropriation.
- (6) PLANNING DIVISION. On July 1, 1959, \$87,774, and annually thereafter \$89,908 for the execution of the functions of the state planning division under ss. 15.845, 66.92 and 236.12.

- (7) MAJOR MAINTENANCE PROJECTS. On July 1, 1959, \$29,300 and on July 1, 1960, \$38,400 from the general fund as a nonlapsible appropriation to be used for special property repairs and maintenance for the capitol and the executive residence.
- (41) ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, REVOLVING. On July 1, 1927, \$2,000, and from time to time, sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of services, materials and overhead charged to other state departments, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation, to cover the cost of salaries and other expenses incurred by the department, and which are by law chargeable to other appropriations; and whenever a statement of such salaries and other expenses, charged to this appropriation, are furnished to the various offices, the cost thereof shall be charged over to the proper appropriations for such offices, and credited back to this appropriation. Whenever the unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$25,000 on June 30 of any year beginning with June 30, 1959, such excess shall revert to the general fund.
- (43) STATE OFFICE BUILDINGS; OPERATIONS; REVOLVING. All moneys collected from state agencies for the cost of materials or services furnished on requisition when such materials or services are not a responsibility of the bureau of engineering under the statutes, plus all receipts from charges for the maintenance and operation of all office buildings, capitol and the executive residence, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of all necessary supplies and services. Whenever the unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$25,000 on June 30 of any year beginning with June 30, 1960, such excess shall revert to the general fund.
- (44) UTILITIES PRODUCTION SALES, REVOLVING. Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, all moneys derived from the sale of utilities and services shall be paid within one week into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the bureau of engineering for the purchase of personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay needed to produce steam and electricity and other utilities at the capital power plant. Whenever the unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$10,000 on June 30 of any year beginning with June 30, 1959, such excess shall revert to the appropriation under sub. (46).
- (45) PLANNING GRANTS. All moneys received as grants, donations or contributions from any public, quasi-public or private body to accomplish the purposes of the state planning division as set forth in s. 15.845 and ch. 236 and not contrary to law.
- (46) REPLACEMENT RESERVE FOR POWER PLANT BUILDINGS AND STEAM AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. There is appropriated on June 30, 1960, and annually thereafter, a sum equal to the amount reverting to the general fund under sub. (44) from the sale of utilities for the purpose of building up a replacement reserve for power plant buildings and steam and electrical equipment. Whenever the unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$250,000 on June 30 of any year beginning with June 30, 1960, such excess shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 12. 20.360 (5m) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.360 (5m) Promotion and Related Research. On July 1, 1957, \$100,000, on July 1, 1959, \$30,000 and on July 1, 1960, \$40,000, as a non-lapsible appropriation * * * to be used by the division of industrial development in the executive department for * * * promotion, advertising, related research and studies of benefit and use in attracting and maintaining industry, and necessary expense in providing inspection tours

to various state sites by representatives of prospective industry. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be made for purposes consistent with the program formulated pursuant to s. 15.536.

SECTION 13. 20.410 (22) and (41) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 20.410 (22) Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, such sums as may be necessary for state aid to tuberculosis sanatoria to be expended as provided in ss. * * * 50.04 and 58.06 (2).
- (41) All moneys received by this state as federal aid for public health services, to be expended for the purposes specified in the acts of congress pursuant to which such federal aid is given and in accordance with plans prepared by the board of health and approved by * * * the U.S. children's bureau * * * and the U.S. public health service for public health assistance to the states * * in accordance with the following allocation:

	*	*	*	*	*	*	1959-1960	<u>1960-1961</u>
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$546,630	\$560,440
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	295,031	291,771
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	14,355	12,395

If the federal funds available exceed the allocation, the board of health may expend such excess with the approval of the emergency board. If such approval is given, the appropriation made by sub. (1) shall be reduced by an equal amount unless the grant must be used for a specific federal project.

SECTION 14. 20.430 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

20.430 (4) HEATING. Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, a sum sufficient to reimburse the board of regents of the university for heat supplied for the quarters of the state historical society.

SECTION 15. 20.545 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.545 (1) There is appropriated from the general fund on July 1, 1957, * * * \$30,000, on July 1, 1959, \$25,000, and on July 1, 1960, \$25,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation to the metropolitan study commission, to be applied in defraying the cost of the studies required by s. 59.075. Expenditures from this appropriation of any funds of the commission shall be by vouchers signed by the chairman of the commission.

SECTION 16. 20.550 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

20.550 (8) RENT; MOVING; EQUIPMENT. On July 1, 1959, \$100,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation to be allocated and allotted to state agencies by the director of budget and accounts for the purpose of providing financing for increased costs of space rentals, moving expenses to new quarters, and the procurement of miscellaneous equipment made necessary by such new quarters. All allocations and allotments requested by state agencies pursuant to this subsection shall be supported by detailed estimates or bids. Before such allocation and allotment requests are authorized and certified by the director of budget and accounts he shall examine such estimates or bids to satisfy himself that the cost and itemization is just and reasonable and if not he may adjust the request accordingly. Any department feeling itself aggrieved by the refusal of the director of budget and accounts to approve any estimate, or any item therein, may

appeal from his decision to the governor, who, after a hearing and such investigation as he deems necessary, may set aside or modify such decision. All expenditures from allocations and allotments made by this subsection shall be shown in the state budget report as an additional cost of the department and activity for which made.

SECTION 17. 20.551 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 20.551 (4) On July 1, * * * 1961, and annually thereafter to the state building trust fund a nonlapsible amount equal to 20 per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the University of Wisconsin except adult education fees, and a nonlapsible amount equal to 33½ per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the state colleges, except adult education fees.
- (5) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state building trust fund * * * on July 1, * * * 1961, and annually thereafter, an amount equal to 2 per cent of the value of state buildings, structures, utility plants and equipment therein, excepting those under the jurisdiction of the highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in accordance with s. 13.351 (3).

SECTION 18. 20.555 (51) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.555(51) Such sums as may be necessary for repayment of moneys paid into the general fund under the provisions of * * * s. 50.09, such payments to be made upon the certification of the state board of health * * *

SECTION 19. 20.650 (15) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.650 (15) On July 1, * * * 1959, \$100,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1960, \$110,000 to be paid as state aid as provided in s. 41.01 (9) and (9a).

SECTION 20. 20.670 (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) (intro. par.), (16), (17), (18), (19), (21) and (54) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 20.670 (11) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary for state aid for dependent children, to be expended according to ss. 49.19 and 49.40.
- (12) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary for state aid to the blind, to be expended according to ss. 49.18 and 49.40.
- (13) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary for state aid for old-age assistance to be allotted according to ss. 49.38 and 49.40.
- (14) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary to reimburse the counties 25 per cent of the expenditures incurred in the administration of old-age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to blind, and aid to totally and permanently disabled persons, and for service required for the state, as provided in s. 49.51 (3) (b).
- (15) (Intro. par.) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary as state aid * * * to totally and permanently disabled persons to be allotted and paid to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare in accordance with ss. 49.40 and 49.61.
- (16) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1959, such sums as may be necessary for relief to needy Indians as provided by s. 49.046.

- (17) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1959, such sums as may be necessary for distribution to counties and local units of government as direct aid for poor relief. The sums appropriated in this subsection shall not become available until released by the emergency board. They shall be made available by the emergency board at such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any conditions as to time or manner of release.
- (18) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1959, such sums as may be necessary for allotment to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in s. 49.39. The sums appropriated in this subsection shall not become available until released by the emergency board. They shall be made available by the emergency board at such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner of release.
- (19) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1959, such sums as may be necessary to reimburse counties for aid to persons chargeable against the state upon certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in s. 49.04.
- (21) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, such sums as may be necessary for allotment to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in s. 49.395.
- (54) For aid to the counties in the administration of old-age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, and aid to totally and permanently disabled persons, annually, beginning July 1, 1950, 80 per cent of all moneys received from the federal government for the administration of these forms of public assistance, to be allotted as provided by s. 49.51 (3) (a). The remaining 20 per cent of all moneys received from the federal government for the administration of these forms of public assistance shall be paid into the general fund.
 - SECTION 21. 20.680 (43) of the statutes is created to read:
- 20.680 (43) 32ND DIVISION HISTORIES. On June 30, 1959 the unexpended balance in the appropriation made by s. 20.433 (41), stats. 1957, and all moneys received thereafter from the sale of histories under s. 45.045, stats. 1955, as a revolving appropriation for the cost of mailing and distributing copies of said histories including mailing costs incurred between August 16, 1957 and June 30, 1959.
 - SECTION 22. 20.690(41) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 20.690 (41) All gifts and grants made to the radio council for the purpose of conducting *radio broadcasting and* research and experimentation in educational television.
 - SECTION 23. 20.760(1) of the statutes is created to read:
- 20.760 (1) GENERAL OPERATION. On July 1, 1959, \$7,588,423 from the executive budget and not to exceed \$2,268,505 from revenues under sub. (401) and annually beginning July 1, 1960, \$8,639,585 from the

general fund and not to exceed \$2,540,000 from revenues under sub. (401) for teachers' salaries, personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay, except for new construction in excess of \$5,000 for any one project or the purchase of land.

SECTION 24. 20.790 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

20.790 (2) REASSESSMENTS AND REVIEWS. Annually, such sums as may be necessary to defray the expenses of executing the functions of reassessments and review of assessment proceedings as provided in s. 70.64.

SECTION 25. 20.800 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.800 (2) REASSESSMENTS AND REVIEWS. Annually, such sums as may be necessary to defray the expenses of executing the functions of reassessments and review of assessment proceedings as provided in ss. * * * 70.75 to 70.85 * * *.

SECTION 26. 20.830 (41) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.830 (41) (intro. par.) All moneys collected by each and every person for or on account of the University of Wisconsin unless otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated shall be credited to this subsection and shall constitute the source of the revenues appropriated to the university as follows: * * * \$3,831,340 for the year * * * 1959-1960, and * * * \$3,647,606 for the year * * * 1960-1961, to be used for personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay except for new construction in excess of \$10,000 for any one project or the purchase of land. Revenues credited herein in excess of the amount so appropriated may not be spent unless released in whole or in part by the emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited herein are not sufficient to cover the amount appropriated, the University of Wisconsin board of regents shall immediately inform the department of budget and accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts which should be deducted from the fiscal appropriation to bring the appropriated amount into agreement with the moneys available, and the department of budget and accounts shall forthwith adjust the central accounting records accordingly. At the close of each fiscal year the balance in this subsection shall be carried forward to the succeeding fiscal year to constitute, together with the revenues of such year, the source of moneys appropriated for that year.

SECTION 27. 20.840 (31) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.840 (31) (intro. par.) From the general fund on July 1, * * * 1959, \$765,014, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1960, \$767,885 for operation of the Grand Army Home, including personal services for maintenance and miscellaneous capital. Of this amount not to exceed \$150 may be expended for the burial of each deceased member as defined in s. 45.37 (15) who shall be buried in the cemetery of said home. Of the allotment made for materials and expense there may be used not to exceed * * * \$2,000 to maintain a contingent fund for the payment of petty cash items, without first submitting them to the director of budget and accounts for audit and approval, to be expended and accounted for insofar as applicable as provided by s. 20.979.

SECTION 28. 20.847 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 20.840 (2).

SECTION 29. 20.850 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.850 (3) VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION; STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDS. On July 1, 1959 \$425,000 from the executive budget and not to exceed \$717,436 from revenues under sub. (40), and annually, beginning July 1, 1960 \$428,402 from the executive budget and not to exceed \$713,953 from the revenues under sub. (40) to carry out the provisions of s. 41.71 for a program in vocational rehabilitation. Of the executive budget amounts, at least \$60,000 shall be allocated each year for the operation of a vocational rehabilitation program for severely handicapped and homebound persons and to carry out any other provisions of s. 41.71 (12). That portion of the payments for retirement, social security and group life insurance contributions made pursuant to s. 20.551 (9), (11), (14) and (15) properly chargeable to federal funds shall be so charged by the state board of vocational and adult education. At the request of the board of vocational and adult education the director of budget and accounts may transfer sums appropriated for personal services by this subsection to aids to individuals.

SECTION 30. 20.850 (40) of the statutes is created to read:

20.850 (40) VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION; FEDERAL GENERAL AIDS. Any moneys received by the state board of vocational and adult education from the United States for vocational rehabilitation, except that money received for special projects and for matching gifts and grants which shall be deposited by the state board of vocational and adult education to the credit of sub. (42), shall be credited to this subsection and shall be the source of the revenues appropriated in sub. (3), but revenues credited herein in excess of the amounts so appropriated may not be spent unless released in whole or in part by the emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited herein are not sufficient to cover the estimated revenues appropriated in sub. (3) the state board of vocational and adult education shall immediately inform the department of budget and accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts which should be deducted from the respective appropriation line items in s. 20.005 (2) (a) to bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with the moneys available, and the department of budget and accounts shall forthwith adjust the central accounting records accordingly. At the close of each fiscal year any balance under this subsection shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year and in the event of an overdraft, such overdraft shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year.

SECTION 31. 20.850 (42) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.850 (42) VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION; FEDERAL SPECIAL AIDS. Any moneys received by the state board of vocational and adult education from the United States for special vocational rehabilitation projects and for matching gifts and grants and designated as such by the state board of vocational and adult education in conformity with the laws of the United States.

SECTION 32. 20.930 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

20.930 (1) (b) The symbol "NE" preceding a salary in par. (a) means that the appointing agency may set the salary at a figure not to exceed the amount listed.

162

SECTION 33. 20.930 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.930 (2) (h) Commissioners of public lands: persons employed * * * as surveyors and appraisers pursuant to ss. 24.05 and 24.08.

SECTION 34. 94.08 (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to read:

94.08 (intro. par.) State aid * * * appropriated by s. 20.140 (28) * * * to counties and agricultural societies, associations or boards * * * shall be paid subject to the following conditions:

SECTION 35. 95.15 of the statutes is renumbered 94.14.

SECTION 36. 101.10 (12) and (13) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

101.10 (12) FEES. To assess and collect fees under rules established by the commission and in accordance with the following schedule:

- (a) Boiler inspection fees and certificates.
 - 1. Boiler inspection fees

Rated Boiler Capacity	Fees for	Inspection
10 sq. ft. heating surface 1 HP	Internal	External
5 HP and less 6 HP to 10 HP 11 HP to 25 HP 26 HP to 100 HP Over 100 HP	\$ 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 30.00	\$ 5.00 5.00 7.50 10.00 15.00

2. Refrigeration plant inspection fees

Rated Capacity in Tons	Fees for Inspection
10 Tons and Less	
11 to 25 Tons	_ 5.00
26 to 100 Tons	_ 7.50
Over 100 Tons	_ 10.00

3. Unfired pressure vessel inspection fees

	Type of	Inspection
Description of Vessels	Internal	External
Vessels without Manholes	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00
Vessels with Manholes	5.00	3.00

- 4. Certificates of inspection
 - a. Boilers

\$1.50 each

b. Unfired pressure vessels

1.00 each, except that a maximum of 10 unfired pressure vessels owned by any one person or organization may be certified on a single certificate and the maximum fee per certificate shall be \$5.

5. Certificates of competency for insurance company boiler inspectors

a. Application and examination fee ____ \$10.00

b. Annual renewal fee _____ 5.00

(b) Building plan fees

	1.	General	plans			20¢ per 1,000 Minimum fee	cubic feet 	
	2.	Heating	g and v	entilation P	lans	10¢ per 1,000 Minimum fee	cubic feet — \$5 per plan	
÷	3.	a. Stad and	ia, gra bleache	drawings ndstands ers when submi	Lotti	\$5 per 1,000 of 1,000 seats	seats or fraction	
		sepa build	rately ling pl	from gen ans	eral	\$10 per struc	ture	
		c. Fire	escape	s, drawings abricator	sub-	\$5 per fire esc	rano	
			•		tems	\$5 per system	-	
				and repairs nd struc tu re		\$1 for every of \$1,000 est Minimum fee	\$1,000 or fraction imated cost	
(c)				on fees and	cert	ificates		
	1.	Annual a. Frei	_	ration fee		\$6.00		
			_	vators elevators		6.00		
		c. Esca	_	cic value is		6.00		
		d. Pow	er dum	bwaiters		6.00		
		e. Han	d eleva	tors		6.00		
	2.	Plan ex	aminat	tion and app	rova	l fees		
		a. Each	unit			1/10 of 1% of Minimum fee		
	3.	Certific Compa	ates of ny Insp	competency ectors)	(In	surance		
		a. Exa				\$25.00		
		b. Ann				5.00		
	4. Elevator inspection fees							
		Class	Class I. Freight elevators of the following description: Single belt, double belt, cable control, and sidewalk types \$15.00					
		Class	II.	All types o not otherwin 70.03 (4)	ise de	ight elevators escribed under	10.00	
		Class	III.		eleva	tors having a	8.00	
		Class	IV.	Passenger	eleva wo	tors having a out not more	10.00	
		Class	V.	Passenger of travel of fo	eleva our o	tors having a r more floors	15.00	
		Class	VI.	Escalators			15.00	
		Class	VII.	Power dum	ıbwai	iters	3.00	
		Class	VIII.	Hand powe	r ele	vators	No inspection fee	

- (13) DUTIES. (a) To require the submittal of essential drawings, design calculations, and specifications for places of employment, public buildings, and the mechanical components of said places and buildings including industrial exhaust, heating, ventilation and structural systems, elevators, escalators, power dumbwaiters and fire escapes.
- (b) To determine and certify the competency of insurance company inspectors of said equipment.
- (c) To accept inspections at no cost performed by insurance company inspectors for whom evidence of competency has been furnished to the commission.
- (d) To approve inspection service maintained or employed by owners or operators of boilers and unfired pressure vessels.
- (e) To accept inspections performed by approved owner or operator inspection service.
- (f) To accept inspections at no cost when performed by qualified and authorized inspectors in the employ of cities of the first class for inspections of equipment located within the corporate limits of such cities.
- (g) To accept the approval of drawings, design calculations and specifications for the following when such approvals are granted by cities of the first class provided the same are examined in a manner approved by the commission:
 - 1. Places of employment and public buildings;
 - 2. Structures:
 - 3. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems;
 - 4. Elevators, escalators and power dumbwaiters;
 - 5. Stadiums, grandstands and bleachers;
 - 6. Fire escapes.
- (h) To require all local officers, not authorized by the commission to grant approvals, as provided in par. (g), to deny permits or licenses for the construction or use of places of employment or public buildings until the required drawings, design calculations and specifications have been approved by the commission.

SECTION 37. 149.06 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

149.06 (3) A registered nurse practicing for compensation shall annually during January file with the department on furnished blanks a statement giving her name, residence and such other facts as the board requires, with a reregistration fee of * * * \$5.

SECTION 38. 149.09 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

149.09 (4) (b) A licensed trained practical nurse practicing for compensation shall file each July with the department, on blanks furnished by that department, a statement giving her name, residence and such other facts as the board may require, accompanied by a license renewal fee of * * * \$5.

Section 39. 196.85 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

196.85 (2) (b) The commission shall annually, within 90 days after the close of each fiscal year, ascertain the total of its expenditures during such year which are reasonably attributable to the performance of its duties relating to railroads, as defined in s. 195.02, under chs. 184, 190, 191, 192, 193, 195 and 196, and shall deduct therefrom all amounts chargeable to railroads under sub. (1) and s. 184.10 (2). The remainder shall be assessed by the commission to the several railroads in proportion to their respective gross operating revenues during the last calendar year,

derived from intrastate operations. Such assessment shall be paid within 30 days after the bill has been mailed to the several railroads, which bill shall constitute notice of said assessment and demand of payment thereof. When paid said assessment shall be credited to the appropriation made in s. 20.660 (41). The total amount which may be assessed to the railroads under authority of this subsection shall not exceed * * * three-fifths of one per cent of the total gross operating revenues of such railroads, during such calendar year, derived from intrastate operations.

SECTION 40. 197.20 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

197.20 (1) Dane county and the city of Madison are authorized to purchase steam from the state of Wisconsin, and the state * * * may sell steam to Dane county and the city of Madison * * *. Contracts for such service may be entered into by the state * * * with Dane county and the city of Madison jointly or severally. * * Steam mains shall be tapped as directed by the state chief engineer, and a suitable steam line connected therewith, and extended * * * at the expense of the purchaser.

SECTION 41. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1959, except that SECTION 1 shall take effect June 30, 1959. The fees contained in section 101.10 (12) and (13) of the 1957 statutes shall remain in effect until the first day of the fourth month following passage and publication of this act, but the authority of the industrial commission to establish rules in accordance with the revised subsections (12) and (13) in SECTION 36 of this act shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1959.